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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE TH
W/side of Hurstoak Court, 115° w of

ey,

¢/l of Stone Oak Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1 Hurstoak Court)
* CASE NO. 06-186-A
Raymond and Teresa Campbell
Petitioners %
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ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before this Deputy rZoning Commissioner as a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by Ray Campbell, Petitioner. The Petitioner originally filed a request for a
variance for property located at 1 Hurstoak Court in the Nottingham area of Baltimore County.
The relief was requested from Section 415A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R)), to permit a trailer to be parked in the front yard in lieu of the required rear outside
yard.

This Deputy Zoning Commissioner issued an Order dated December 12, 2005 1n which

I,

the Petitioner’s request was denied but the Petitioner was offered the opportunity to park the

trailer on the side of his home by removing the existing shed and sidewalks on the Roberts side
of the property. The Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration essentially accepts that offer with
a new Plat to Accompany, which has been accepted as Exhibit 2. This plat has been reviewed
and approved by the Baltimore County Landscape Architect and now includes the required
plantings, fencing and landscaping along the Roberts side of the property. Also submitted were
three (3) photographs showing the area into which the trailer would be moved.

After a further review of my Opinion and Order, I am persuaded to grant the Motion.
The Petitioner has submitted a landscape plan to the County Landscape Architect, which will
protect the adjoining property from the negative aspects of the trailer parked next to her home. I

find that the property is unique from a zoning standpoint as the rear yard 1s taken up by an in-



ground pool and deck. Similarly, the Petitioner cannot park the trailer on the Stone Oak Road

side of the house because of the steep slopes and rugged terrain. This leaves the Roberts side of
the home if the trailer is to be stored on the property. I also find that the Petitioner would suffer

practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly enforced as there is no other practical place to

store the trailer.

I find that the variance can be granted within the spirit and intent of the regulations and
will not adversely affect the community because the plan requires landscaping, fencing and

plantings designed by the County Landscape Architect.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __{{p day of February, 2006, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Motion for Reconsideration to allow parking the subject trailer

on the east (Roberts) side of the Petitioner’s home, pursuant to Exhibit 2, is GRANTED subject

to the following conditions:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioner shall provide landscaping, fencing and plantings pursuant to the plan
approved by the Baltimore County Landscape Architect shown in Exhibit 2 at the

Petitioner’s expense and on the Petitioner’s property.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan filed must
reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

g I ] Any appeal of this decision shall be made within thirty days of the date of this Order.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. February 16, 2006 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN

County Executive Zomng Commssioner

Ray Campbell
1 Hurstoak Court
Nottingham, Maryland 21236

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 06-186-A
Property: 1 Hurstoak Court

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petitioner’s
Motion for Reconsideration has been Granted with conditions in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
?*Q)\A/\-\J - WW
i
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Bonnie Roberts, 3 Hurstoak Court, Nottingham, MD 21236
Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect, PDM
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline mfo



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/side of Hurstoak Court, 115° ft. w of
¢/l of Stone Oak Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1 Hurstoak Court)

* CASE NO. 06-186-A
Raymond and Teresa Campbell

Petitioners %
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Raymond and Teresa Campbell. The variance
request 1s for property located at 1 Hurstoak Court in the Nottingham area of Baltimore County.
The variance request is from Section 415A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R), to permit a trailer to be parked in the front yard in lieu of the required rear outside
yard.

The property was posted with a notice of the public hearing date and time on November 12.

2005 and notice given to the general public by publication in the Jeffersonian Newspaper on

November 10, 2005.

.-".'.

Interested Persons

Appeaning at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Raymond Campbell,
Petitioner. Bonnie Roberts appeared at the hearing in opposition to the request. Peter Max

Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, entered his appearance in this case.

>
A

Zoning Advisorv Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
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and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received by the Office of Planning
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

dated October 31, 2005 which recommends the request be denied, a copy of which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as 1 the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Testimony and Evidence

The subject property contains approximately 0.3 acres zoned DR 5.5. It is improved by the
Petitioner’s home, which has a pool and deck in the rear yard as shown by Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
(Note Exhubit 1 1s not necessarily to scale) Mr. Campbell indicated that he parks the subject
travel trailer in his driveway in the location shown for the past three (3) years. He uses the 8 x
27-toot travel trailer to support his hobby of presenting show dogs with his daughier at various
events during the year. He keeps the dogs and their equipment in the trailer most weekends in
gomg 10 shows, which he estimated occurs approximately thirty times a year. He also noted that
he owns a business, which allows him to store the trailer indoors during the winter months.

He testified that he would park the trailer in the rear of the home as required but that the rear

vard 1s taken up by the in-ground poo! and deck. Similarly. he cannot park it on the Stone Oak

D
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Road side of his home because of very steep slopes in this area. He noted that it would be

impractical to dig out this side of the house to park the trailer. Likewise, he has a garage, shed
and sidewalk on the opposite side of the house, which leave only six (6) feet to the side property
line. He indicated that he would remove the shed and sidewalk to get more room on this side
but the regulations require the travel trailer to be parked eight (8) feet behind the projection of
the front of the house. If he followed this requirement, the travel trailer would stick out into the
rear yard ten (10) feet. Unfortunately, that 10 feet is precisely where he has the pool equipment
needed to keep the pool water clean. It would be impractically expensive to move this
equipment. Consequently, the present location is the only practical location to park the trailer.

Finally, he noted that he must clean out and restock the travel trailer each time he uses it for a
show. He opined that this would be very difficult to accomplish if the trailer was parked at a
storage facility.

Ms. Roberts, the Protestant who lives next door to the Petitioner, testified that she objects to
having the trailer parked in the front of the Petitioners home on the Roberts side for the reasons
given in Protestant’s Exhibit 1. She presented several photographs, which show the trailer is not
screened effectively by the vegetation along the common boundary between the Petitioner’s and
Roberts’ properties. See Protestant’s Exhibit 2.  She presented a petition signed by nei ghbors
objecting to the trailer being parked as shown.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

\D> -\ -O

The Planning Office recommends I deny this request. I agree with the Petitioner that it
would be impractical to park the travel trailer in the rear or Stone Qak side of the house.
However, the Petitioner indicated that he could remove the shed and sidewalk on the Roberts

side of the house. It is unfortunate that Petitioner’ s Exhibit 1 is not to scale. That said, there

el



appears to be 12 feet between the side of the garage and the Roberts property line. This would
be enough width to park the trailer and still meet the 2 1/2 feet side vard setback.

The problem 1is the trailer will sull stick into the front yard. Assuming that the pool
equipment 1s 20 1/2 feet back from the front of the house, the trailer would stick out 6 1/2 feet
into the front yard. This is substantially better than its present location, but would still require a
vanance as the trailer is supposed to be at least eight (8) feet behind the front of the home. If
parked here, there would have to be an effective screening plan implemented as approved by the
Baltimore County Landscape Architect.

The principal problem I have with the request is that even if the property is unique from a
zoning standpoint, the hardship is basically the inconvenience of travelling to and from a
location, which can handle travel trailer parking. Right now, the trailer is richt outside the
Petitioner’s door. It is very convenient. However, variances are not granted stmply for
convenience. However, there is no regulation of which I am aware prohibiting temporary
parking in the Petitioner’s driveway while he cleans and restocks the trailer.

S0 [ will give the Petitioner a choice. 1 will deny this request as it stands as having an
adverse impact on the community. He can simply find a suitable place to store the travel trailer
when the time comes to clean and restock the trailer, he can park temporarily at his home as

needed.

However. 1f the Petitioner wants to remove the shed and sidewalk on the Roberts side of his

home parking the trailer as far towards the rear yard as possible, then I will entertain a Motion
for Reconsideration to grant a variance to park the trailer where the shed and sidewalk used to
be. From my calculations, the trailer will require a variance to allow a trailer to be parked 18
feet in front of the 8 foot limit behind the lateral projection of the front of the Petitioner’s home.

However. I will condition approval of the Motion to Reconsider on the Petitioner submitting a
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screening plan to the County Landscape Architect for approval. All screening shall be placed on
the Petitioner’s property and at the Petitioner’s expense. A Motion for Reconsideration is
simply a letter with a revised site plan to scale.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this {Z- day of December, 2005, that a variance from Section 415A.1.A of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a trailer to be parked in the front
yard in lieu of the required rear outside yard, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

% N -ﬁmﬂlul./\/j?@&j
JOYIN V. MURPHY N

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:diw
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’ Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Swiith, Jr., County Executive
William J Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

December 9, 2005

Raymond Campbeil

Teresa Campbell

1 Hurst Oak Court
Nottingham, Maryland 21236

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-186-A
Property: 1 Hurst Oak Court

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Campbell:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition

for Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additiopal information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
Y Drnn NS W\WRX
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JTVM:dlw

Enclosure

. Bonnie Roberts, 3 Hurst Oak Court, Nottingham, MD 21236
People’s Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prrad on Recycid Papsr



This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in

hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) _

“Frudee To be peked

Feaw ov S5« AR O

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)

ﬂ.

\ ©

o . > .
Petition for.Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at | s teelc G _

which is presently zoned _ Ve <. §

‘W et o The Required

Be PQ:;;’—,HJ 4t H‘fﬂ{tk}i

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and furth

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Eub]wuﬂ S. MMM Teodes, Lavilel]

Signature _
) Hoisfoe kb 8 gip-asi-££50
Address Telephone No.
Lo ﬂT_Kq_M-\ 2Ly
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

Telephone No.

Zip Code

Reviewed By

Legal Owner(s):

Bt ok Gy b
Name - Type
SignaturW

IEM:&& Q-tnp bc-'(/,

N -T or Print ’ -
L lea s et]
/ AN o
Signatuse J7 *
t s Jonke Ci= Yo 257 SETL
Address Telephone No
fot e oo los ", 24234
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
S Amne .
Name
Address Telephone No.
City State ip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FORH G .
Date

gement. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

4 1AL Be2p, & peend A
; M ‘-{"’\-L ‘aﬁnm‘[' HHreQ ) }

er agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning




ZONING DESCIPTION

Zoming description {for T Hurstoak Ct beginning at a point on the West side of 1 Hurstoak
Ct. which is 30" wide at the distance of 115" west of the centerline of the nearest improved
miersecting street Stone Cak Rd. which 15 30° wide. Bemg Lot #28 Block R section #2 in
the subdtvision of Oak Hurst as recored m Baliimore County Plat Book® 52, Folio # 85
contaming 12,700 sguare feet | also known a¢ 1 Hurst OQak Ct. and Located inthe 11
Election District, js%@auncﬂman District
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ggaamég?m:;cégﬁéa CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
aﬂ?imﬁegulahgns gingﬁaltr- i
riore County will hold a|
pubiic hearing in Towson,

Maryiand on the propéry

idemtified herein asfqiiu‘a@s: { l IQ } ? ZO-Q%

Case: #ﬂﬁ-‘lﬁﬁ-ﬁ

f«:g ndeufﬂﬁu:sttuakh f, dverti blished
8 U QL

145 fogt west of centérine of THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publishe

%&mﬁﬁlﬂﬁ'ﬁiﬁﬁ in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

{ egal Owner(s): Raymond &

uﬁﬁ"iﬁﬁ ME};; mef once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

1o be- memmume front I
Y:%?u?ér%ﬁr?e roured, on H ] QL,20§ )5

 Hearing: Monday, Naven-
her 28, 2005 at 3:00 5.5,

ic':mr?sw "'m‘"’ﬁf: ““'i"é’” ﬁl The Jeffersonian

g?zg Ao, Tm"’ (J Arbutus Times

L WILLIAM J-WISEMAN-H1t | _1 Catonsville Times
. Zoning Commissioner for -
Baltimore Cousty 3 Towson Times
| NOTES: (1) Hearings are . i i
| Handicapped ~ Accessibie; X Owings Mills Times
fpr special am:ummuda—
| tions Please Contact the | 1 NE Booster/Reporter
;Zﬂni;tg garganggsmner’s Of
ficg at {410) 887-4386, T Norh C New

{2) For informahon cop- =} [NOTTh L ounty INEWS
cermning the File and/or
Heanng, Contact the Zon- ~

ing Review Cifice at (410)
| 887-3391. D, o p P

~f

11108 Nov. 10 74316
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Ca'se No.: OCo “"L/ 8% A
Petitioner/Developer: /CAY/HOID v

T1ERESA (anPhels.

Date of Hearing/Closing: //- 26 05

Baltimere Coanty Department of
Permits and Development Management
Coumnty Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenune

Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTIN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify ander the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicaously on the property located at: _

1 HORST Ok a7

* - ——a i m PEETIT I

The sign(s) were posted on | /1 /2 ~05 . ) .
_ (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

IS
(Signathre of Sign Poster) (Date)

S 'SSG Robert Biack

(Print Name)
1508 Leshe Road

(Address)
Dundallc, Maryland 21222
"~ (Gity, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

bl —

{Telephone Number) )
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Department of Permits a..

Development Management

Baltimore County

f-‘[‘f

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenuz
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel- 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
{imothv M Kotroca, Director

Qctober 20, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-186-A

1 Hurstoak Court

West side of Hurstoak Court, 115 feet west of centerline of Stone Oak Road
11™ Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Raymond & Teresa Campbell

Variance to permit a trailer o be parked in the front yard in lieu of the required rear or side yard.

Hearing: Monday, November 28, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
41 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm
C: Raymond & Teresa Campbell, 1 Hurstoak Court, Nottingham 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 12,
2005. -

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-43806.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info

Privied on St rod FaDer



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 10, 2005 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Raymond Campbell 410-256-8892
1 Hurstoak Court

Nottingham, MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-186-A
1 Hurstoak Court

West side of Hurstoak Court, 115 feet west of centerline of Stone Oak Road
11™ Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Raymond & Teresa Campbell

Variance to permit a trailer to be parked in the front yard in lieu of the required rear or side yard.

Hearing: Monday, November 28, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

-

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

itern Number or Case Number: / g 6

Petitioner: &éu! MOAL N (Aamppe | [

Address or Location: / [ju 2.8 (2 P K _C i

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ) _

Address: _ _ _
- oy e & — o

Telephone Number: _“7“( O~72.3 b — § 9_2__

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

]

, 3
1 f}{‘

-4

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Oftice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. Maryland 21204

November 28, 2005

Raymond Campbel

Teresa Campbeli

1 Hurst Oak Court
Nottingham, Maryland 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Campbell:

RE: Case Number: 06-186-A, 1 Hurst Qak Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 28, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended 1o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, 2 ( '
Mh u 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Brinted o Hacyound FPaper




. Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Execulive
John J. Hohman, Chief

Fire Department .

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel- 410-887-4500

October 18, 2005

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: October 17, 2005

Item No.: 18* 186) 187, 188, 18%, 190, 191, 192, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197
198, ., 200, 201, 202, 203

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this tim

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Department and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Act:ng Lieutenant William F Connolly, Jr.
Fire: Marshal's Office

(0})+«10-887-4880

MS-..102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q_‘!é; Prmted 0n RecyCied Papa



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | Sta mmw l Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8. Steele, L¢. Governor l &Ja\ Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration
Maryiand Department of Traﬂspmanon

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and ‘we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A A IL

Steven D). Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numberitoll-free numberis _
Muarviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1, bUﬂl T35 2258 Statewade Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Marvland 21202 « Phone 410 345 0300 + www.marvlandroads com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 31, 2005
Department of Permits and

Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 11l

. . ERE T T T AR p e
Director, Office of Planning :"j AR AR )
E e Ve wem ¥ ® i’hmlimj
Y — 4 200k
SUBJECT: 1 Hurst Oak Court NOV T ¢ 2005
INFORMATION: s s,
*5’&’\:@ AR ATt At Wiy
i s h 1 - b LA oek }'h
Item Number: 6-186 L AV R RS ici;% g__?
Petitioner: Raymond Cambell
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and has determined that the
petitioner’s lot is unsuitable for the storage of a recreational vehicle. The intent of Section
415.A.1.a of the BCZR is to protect the aesthetics and character of the community. The
petitioner’s request is not consistent with the aforementioned intent. As such, the Otfice of
Planning recommends denial of the petitioner’s request.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.

Division Chief: Y/ /, ,
AFK/LL: CM |

WADEVRFVACWG-1R6 dog



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 27, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuittee Meeting
For OctgfbcTed, 2005
ftem Ndg 187, 188, 189, 191, 192,
193, 194,"M5, 196, 197, 199, 201 and 202

h The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-10272005 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr., Legislative Counsel/Secretary
County Council

DATE: March 31, 2006

FROM: John V. Murphy & ¥ IV
Deputy Zoning Cédmmissioner

SUBJECT: Petition for Variance — Case No. 06-186-A — Raymond & Teresa Campbell

As discussed, please find attached the original decision regarding the trailer on the
Campbell property. Mrs. Roberts participated in the hearing and received a copy of the decision
denying Mr. Campbell’s request to park his trailer in front of the house. Thereafter, Mr.
Campbell filed a Motion for Reconsideration to park the trailer on the side of his home as I
offered in the original decision. The plan had a fill screening design by Avery Harden to shield
the Roberts property from the trailer. I granted the Motion sending a copy of my order to both

the Campbell’s and Roberts.

Mr. Roberts called and eventually came to see me regarding the Motion to Reconsider. He
said he had not received a copy of the Motion. I assured him we always send copies of such
Motions to all parties, however, I was unable to show him that his wife was sent a copy of the
Motion after actually examining the file. I indicated that he could file another Motion for
Reconsideration or could appeal the decision to the Board of Appeals as he was within the 30-
day period to appeal or reconsider. He sent me the attached note that he would appeal the

decision.

While I was unable to show from the file that we sent him a copy of the Motion to
Reconsider, 1t is our regular practice to do so. I do not believe he was prejudiced although he

may not have received a copy of the Motion.

JVM:dlw
Attachments



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1 Hurstoak Court; W/side Hurstoak Court,
115" W ¢/line Stone Oak Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owners: Raymond & Theresa Campbell® FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-186-A
* * * % % % * % * * # * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. (&*&J n: : : : 2[ m (Mﬁna!f\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

g - et .
Canola S. Qimilic

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14" day of October, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Raymond & Theresa , 1 Hurstoak Court, Nottingham, MD

21236, Petitioner(s).

el Mo O mmaaar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

-----------



Sentember 27,2603

Atieniion: Zoning Departinent

This letter is to request a variance for parking cur 27 foot wavel irailer in our difveway at 1
Hurst OGak Ct., Nottingham, Md. 21236

Because of pre-existing conditions it would be very difficult to park the trailer 8 feet behind
the front of the house( Note Drawing). To the west side of the house .there 1s a permanent
buiit shed as well as our pool filtration system for our mground pool. The pool fifter has
mndareronnd piﬁﬂ that are covarad by conerate putl” the east side of the houge hag a 40

L ¥ L -|...._I. J.F"H" XA AL Tl Todu LJ.:- Tl L L L e e

degree hill which would warrant major excavation yvet may be ilegal to store to close to
Stone Oak Rd. .

During the spring,summer and fall seasons our familv uses this trailer frequently, nearlv
every weekend. Therefore, storing it would cause a hardship, with parkmg unparking and
cleaning on a weekly basis. We would store the trailer away in the winter months from
November to March at mv warchouse because I run a seasonal busmess and would have
the space only i the winfer time.

The trailer has been park in the driveway for 3 years and never had one complaint on it.

We hope vou will consider this variance to park our recreational vehicle on our propertv in
our existing concrete driveway.

ay and Teresa Campbeil



JARAN—-11-26885 85149 FPM CI’-‘I!"‘IF‘iELL 413?3892 F.@al

Zoning Commission
Attention: Mr. Mlﬂ'i}hy SN W
£ 5% Ayek EF % *ﬁ:ﬂllﬁ F?Ft ’E:!ﬁ

o “%‘x-.ﬂifg CoF Fiyg 5{”41?&;:'““
VI N L N A NN L S S
Lahd ”'TF?T?}HE AT gL IS I R T
o T e :g.- L S A E‘E
e

Ref: Reconsideration for Variance

From; Ray Campbeli
1 Hurst Osk Ct.

Reconsideration:

To remove trailer from front of House to side yard removing existing shed and allowing
front of the trailer to meet front of house instead of the §* setback from front of house.




David & Bonnie Roberts
3 Hurstoak Court
Nottingham, MD 21236 ST e

February 25, 2006

Ray Campbell
i Hurstoak Court
Nottingham, MD 21236

Ref: Motion For Rerconsideration

Case umber 06-186-A
Property: 1 Hurstoak Court

Dear Mr. Campbell,

Please accept this as notice of our intent to appeal the granted order on the Motion for
Reconsideration on the above case.

Also this is notice that your fence along the side of my house is on my property line.
This is notice only, but I reserve the right to enforce my property rights now or at any
time in the future.

Truly Yours,

D&Q T - ooy

David Roberts

A: John V. Mury . seputy Zomng Commissioner

Vincent J. Gardina, 5" District County Councilman
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CASE NAME
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER

DATE
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

 NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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RECEINED

From: Ray Campbell JAN 17 0008
1 Hurstoak Ct.
Nottingham, Md 21236 |
‘NS CIONF
i 1”1{ Hh imi.
To:  Baltimore County Zoning Commission ZONiNG (EOELH bt/
John Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commisioner

Ref: Motion for Reconsideration on Petition for Variance
Case # 06-186-A

Enclosed Drawing and Pictures revised J anuary 9, 2006
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David & Bonnie Roberts
3 Hurst Oak Court
Notiingham, MDD 21236

Dear Zoning Commissioner,

Ref — Zoning request — 06-186A

We are the neighbors directly to the west of the Campbell’s.

We have to object to the zoning variance the Campbell’s at 1 Hurst Oak Court have filed,
zoning request case number 06-186A. The request describes a hardship, which in itself
we would have to question. What the people of New Orleans experienced 1s a hardship;
The Campbell’s are looking for an accommodation to better use a weekend leisure travel
trailer. The reasons for the objection are outlined below.

g |

First, the request is too broad and could be difficult to enforce if not followed to the
letter. The request is for parking of a travel trailer at this time that could easily be used at
some point as storage for personal household items or even items from Mr. Campbell’s
business. He could use it as an office for his business or perhaps as an extension of his
home. Mr. Roberts has observed him walking to it carly in the morning while wearing a
bathrobe. In addition the Campbell’s have many dogs, 1n fact a neighbor was given one
of their business cards they hand out as a breeder. A ftrailer on the property couid be used
as a kennel for the many dogs that have been observed at the Campbell’s residence. We
realize these other activities are speculative at this time but the Campbell’s have had
difficulties adhering to other regulations. They left a vehicle with expired tags parked on
the street for many months. There have been instances of not complying with basic
health requirements such as keeping the lids on their trashcans that are stored in the front
of the home. Furthermore their dogs have been known to bark for long periods of fime
and county dog license requirements have not always been met. In fact they are not even
in compliance with their current request because the trailer has been in their driveway
without being moved since the beginning of November and is only 6 feet from my fence
that sits back from the property line. The trailer has regularly been parked in their

driveway all summer.

Secondly we would object from an economic standpoint. A trailer parked so close to
other houses on these small Iots creates an eyesore that will surely impact the values of

the other homes in the immediate vicinity.

Zbﬂ "“L«-"" K}T it N
M@ Ml QJ“ W‘

AL 7 e
;




Thirdly we believe a quality of life aspect is an i1ssue. The trailer creates a tunneling view
from our home. It blocks the view outside my window so I have this large aluminum
wall to look out at. The trailer blocks the trashcans that are still at times missing hds
from everyone’s view but anyone entering our home. The trailer has also blocked piles
of debris that was along side our property line for many months. In addition parking 1s
already a premium on this small dead end court. The Campbell’s at any given time have
a minimum of 5 vehicles with 3 or more routinely parked on the street.

We request that the county maintain the rules it wisely made to ban trailers from the front
of homes so the good of the neighborhood is maintained over the leisure accommodation

needed for one.

Ddﬂﬁﬁ/ﬁﬂz@f W%U b5

David Roberts Bonnie Roberts
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